operations as if the transactions described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements were completed
on January 1, 2004. These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2004, included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for such year. These unaudited pro forma
financial statements are not necessarily indicative of our expected results of operations for any future period. Differences could result from,
among other considerations, future changes in our portfolio of investments, including our pending acquisition of industrial lands, changes in
interest rates, changes in our capital structure, changes in property level operating expenses, and changes in property level revenues including
rents expected to be received on leases in place or signed during and after 2004.

F-1

Edgar Filing: HRPT PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

4

HRPT PROPERTIES TRUST
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2004
(dollars in thousands)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical
Pending

Acquisition(A)
Debt

Repayment (B) Pro Forma

ASSETS
Real estate properties, at cost $ 4,685,069 $ 115,500 $ � $ 4,800,569
Less accumulated depreciation 454,411 � � 454,411

4,230,658 115,500 � 4,346,158
Acquired real estate leases 149,063 � � 149,063
Equity investments in former subsidiaries 207,804 � � 207,804
Cash and cash equivalents 21,961 500 � 22,461
Other assets 203,844 � � 203,844

$ 4,813,330 $ 116,000 $ � $ 4,929,330

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Revolving credit facility $ 175,000 $ 116,000 $ 100,000 $ 391,000
Senior unsecured debt, net 1,739,624 � (100,000) 1,639,624
Mortgage notes payable, net 440,407 � � 440,407
Acquired real estate lease obligations 39,843 � � 39,843
Other liabilities 111,262 � � 111,262
Shareholders' equity 2,307,194 � � 2,307,194

$ 4,813,330 $ 116,000 $ � $ 4,929,330

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-2

Edgar Filing: HRPT PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

5

HRPT PROPERTIES TRUST
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2004
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical
Hallwood

Acquisition(C)
Acquired

Properties(D)
Pending

Acquisition(E) Financing(F) Pro Forma

Rental income $ 603,229 $ 37,905 $ 33,756 $ 11,085 $ �$ 685,975

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses 227,853 16,284 10,475 2,361 � 256,973
Depreciation and amortization 112,380 6,760 8,327 � � 127,467
General and administrative 25,170 1,177 1,252 578 � 28,177

Total expenses 365,403 24,221 20,054 2,939 � 412,617

Operating income 237,826 13,684 13,702 8,146 � 273,358
Interest income 638 � � � � 638
Interest expense (118,212) (6,421) (5,876) (2,610) (3,751) (136,870)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (2,866) � � � 2,866 �
Equity in earnings of equity
investments 15,457 � � � (1,621) 13,836
Gain on sale of shares of equity
investments 21,550 � � � � 21,550
Gain on issuance of shares by equity
investees 8,436 � � � � 8,436

Net income 162,829 7,263 7,826 5,536 (2,506) 180,948
Preferred distributions (46,000) � � � � (46,000)

Net income available for common
shareholders $ 116,829 $ 7,263 $ 7,826 $ 5,536 $ (2,506) $ 134,948

Weighted average common shares
outstanding 176,157 1,131 177,288

Basic and diluted earnings per common
share:

Net income available for
common shareholders $ 0.66 $ 0.76

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-3

Edgar Filing: HRPT PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

6

HRPT PROPERTIES TRUST
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars and square feet in thousands)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Adjustments as of December 31, 2004

(A)
Represents the impact of our pending acquisition and related financing to purchase 8,180 square feet of industrial lands in Oahu, HI